
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 8 JUNE 2006 at 11:30 AM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
 
 APOLOGIES 

 Contact 
(01480) 

  
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th 
May 2006. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial 
interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any Agenda 
item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. "GROWING SUCCESS" - CORPORATE PLAN AND 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING  (Pages 5 - 28) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

4. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
VULNERABLE ADULTS  (Pages 29 - 52) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Personnel Services on the 
Protection Policy for Children, Young People and Vulnerable Adults. 
 

P Duerden 
388043 

5. MEDIUM TERM PLAN: REQUEST FOR THE RELEASE OF FUNDS  
(Pages 53 - 56) 

 

 

 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services to consider a 
request for the release of funding for a Medium Term Plan Service. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2005/06  (Pages 57 
- 64) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services reviewing the 
performance of the Investment Fund Managers. 
 

Mrs E Smith 
388157 

7. A14 ELLINGTON TO FEN DITTON IMPROVEMENT - HUNTINGDON 
VIADUCT TECHNICAL STUDY  (Pages 65 - 74) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Planning Policy Manager outlining the 
results of the technical study on the implications of the retention or 
removal of the viaduct. 

S Bell 
388387 



 
 

8. WARBOYS CONSERVATION AREA: CHARACTER STATEMENT 
AND MANAGEMENT PLAN  (Pages 75 - 76) 

 

 

 To consider the Character Statement and Management Plan for 
Warboys and to approve it as a basis for further discussion and 
consultation. 
 
(A copy of the Character Statement and Management Plan is attached 
to the Agenda separately.) 
 

C Surfleet 
388476 

9. REPRESENTATION ON ORGANISATIONS  (Pages 77 - 84) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration in relation to the 
appointment/nomination of representatives to serve on a variety of 
organisations. 
 

H Taylor 
388008 

   
 Dated this 31st day of May 2006  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, a 
partner, relatives or close friends; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £5,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 388008/e-
mail Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish 
to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer.  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 



 
 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager  

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting Administrator, 
all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency exit and to make 
their way to the base of the flagpole in the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 18 May 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
   
   

1. MINUTES   
 
 Subject to the inclusion of Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds and former 

Councillor D P Holley in the list of attendees, the Minutes of the 
meeting of the Cabinet held on 27th April 2006 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor A Hansard declared a personal interest in Minute No. 11 by 

virtue of his membership of St. Neots Town Council. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
(a)     that executive responsibilities for the Municipal Year 

2006/07 be       allocated as follows -  
  

Finance  - Councillor T V Rogers 
Planning Strategy              - Councillor P L E Bucknell 
Environment and Transport - Councillor N J Guyatt 
Leisure - Councillor Mrs J Chandler 
Resources and Policy - Councillor A Hansard 
Housing and Public Health - Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds 
Headquarters and Information 

Technology 
- Councillor
[...]
ttee for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
7. CUSTOMER FIRST AND ACCOMMODATION ADVISORY GROUP   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
(a) that the existing Customer First and New Headquarters 

2



Advisory Groups be merged to form the Customer First 
and Accommodation Advisory Group; and 

(b) that Councillors I C Bates, P L E Bucknell, S J Criswell, 
P J Downes, K Reynolds, T V Rogers and L M 
Simpson be appointed to serve on the Advisory Group 
for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
8. MEMBERS' ADVISORY GROUP FOR PUBLIC CONVENIENCES   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillors Mrs J Chandler, N J Guyatt, Mrs P Longford 
and L M Simpson be appointed to serve on the Members’ 
Advisory Group for Public Conveniences for the ensuing 
Municipal Year. 

 
9. DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY ADVISORY GROUP   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillors I C Bates, P L E Bucknell, P J Downes, N J 
Guyatt, P G Mitchell, J M Sadler and P A Swales be appointed 
to serve on the Development Plan Advisory Group for the 
ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
10. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillors Mrs D E Collins, J W Davies, A Hansard, K 
Reynolds and L M Simpson be appointed to serve on the 
Safety Advisory Group for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
11. DEVELOPMENT BRIEF:   OLD FIRE STATION, ST NEOTS   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Planning Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
attached a schedule summarising those representations received 
during consultation on the Urban Design Framework which would 
guide the redevelopment of land in and around the old Fire Station 
site in St Neots. 
 
Having considered the responses received and in noting that the 
relocation of the waste disposal depot and issues surrounding the 
provision of a high quality recreational area along with additional car 
parking would be addressed through the planning process, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Planning Policy Manager be authorised, after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy, to approve the text and illustrations of the 
Development Brief document to incorporate the 
responses referred to in Annex 1 to the report now 
submitted and any minor consequential amendments; 
and 

3



(b) that, following on from (a) above, the Development 
Brief for the old Fire Station site in St Neots (as 
amended) be adopted as Interim Planning Guidance. 

 
12. URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK AND MASTERPLAN - ST. MARY'S 

VILLAGE, ST. NEOTS   
 
 Having considered a report by the Head of Planning Services to 

which was attached a development brief for land to the west of St 
Mary’s Church, St. Neots (copies of both documents are appended in 
the Minute Book), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Urban Design Framework for St Mary’s Village be 
approved for consultation. 

 
13. QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN OFF   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted the report by the Head of Revenue 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising debts which had been written off during January – 
March 2006 as irrecoverable. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

4



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
SERVICE DELIVERY PANEL      6TH JUNE 2006 
 
CABINET        8TH JUNE 2006 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
SERVICE SUPPORT PANEL    13TH JUNE 2006 
 
 

“GROWING SUCCESS” — CORPORATE PLAN AND 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
(Report by the Head of Policy) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Members — 
 

• a suggested process for reviewing and updating “Growing Success” – the 
Council’s Corporate Plan; 

• end of year results for local and national performance indicators; 
• the opportunity to endorse targets and measures pending the outcome of 

the review of “Growing Success”. 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The Council have adopted a corporate plan – “Growing Success” – which includes 

a series of measures or local performance indicators to help judge levels of 
success in achieving priorities.  “Growing Success” p
[...]
d developing performance 
management within the Council. 

 
3.2 Between June and September there will be the opportunity for a detailed review 

by Members and Officers of the Corporate Plan, local performance indicators and 
targets, the Improvement Plan and the objectives supporting the achievement of 
the Council’s priorities.  The review will be informed also by the results of 
external assessments such as the “Use of Resources” and “Direction of Travel” 
Statement which will be presented to the Corporate Governance Panel at its 
meeting on 27th June. 

 
3.3 In the meantime, to meet requirements in terms of publishing national 

performance data, both the Overview & Scrutiny Panels, Cabinet and Council will 
receive and consider end-of-year results for local and national performance 
indicators and agree targets for the forthcoming year.  

 
3.4 The timetable for this process is as follows — 
 
 Date Activity 
 
 23rd May Consideration of performance in the achievement 

of local and national indicators and the 
Improvement Plan by the Chief Officers 
Management Team 

 
 6th & 13th June Consideration of performance in the achievement 

of local and national indicators and the 
Improvement Plan by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Panels 

 
 8th June Consideration of performance in the achievement 

of local and national indicators and the 
Improvement Plan by Cabinet 

 
 12th June COMT to commence review of Corporate Plan 
 
 mid to late June Member training 
 
 23rd June Consideration of performance in the achievement 

of local and national indicators and the 
Improvement Plan by Council 

 
 June to September Review of Corporate Plan, BVPIs, Improvement 

Plan, etc by Officers and members of Overview & 
Scrutiny Panels. 

 

6



 

 3

 5th September Overview & Scrutiny (Corporate & Strategic 
Framework) Panel consider updated Corporate 
Plan 

 
 7th September Cabinet consider updated Corporate Plan 
 
 27th September Council consider and adopt updated Corporate 

Plan. 
 
4. PERFORMANCE DATA 
 
4.1 The following performance data is appended for consideration: 
 

• Appendix A is a schedule of the national Best Value Performance Indicators 
for 2005/06. 

• Appendix B shows the end-of-year results for the Council’s local measures 
or performance indicators as set out in the Corporate Plan – “Growing 
Success”. 

 
  (Note:  A report on the complete results of the annual survey along with 

the recent quality of life survey will be published in time for the review of 
the Corporate Plan.) 

 
• Appendix C provides a summary of achievement for the action plans which 

comprise the Council’s Improvement Plan.   
 

4.2 The schedules have been colour coded as follows:- 
 

• green – achieving target or above; 
• amber – between target and an “intervention level (the level at which 

performance is considered to be unacceptable and action is required); 
• red – the intervention level or below; and 
• grey – data is currently unavailable. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 Members are recommended to – 
 

• endorse the suggested process for reviewing and updating the Corporate 
Plan; and 

• receive and consider the results of performance data for the year 2005/06 
and endorse proposed targets for 2006/07 and onwards. 

 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
“Growing Success” – Corporate Plan 
 
Contact Officers: Ian Leatherbarrow, Head of Policy  
    (01480) 388005 
   Howard Thackray, Policy & Research Manager  
    (01480) 388035 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A
P

P
EN

D
IX

 A
 

N
at

io
na

l B
es

t V
al

ue
 P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 In

di
ca

to
rs

 fo
r 2

00
5/

06
 

 
Ta

rg
et

s 
  

 
B

es
t V

al
ue

 P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 
In

di
ca

to
r 

 

A
ct

u
al

 
20

04
/5

 
Tr

en
d 

 
 0

4/
05

 
V 

05
/0

6 

A
ct

ua
l 

20
05

/0
6 

05
/0

6 
06

/0
7 

07
/0

8
08

/0
9

C
om

m
en

ts
 

 
O

ur
 O

ve
ra

ll 
Pe

rf
or

m
an

ce
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

2a
 

Th
e 


[...]
rvey. “Here by Right” programme. 

 

Overview & Scrutiny 
 

• Implement overview and scrutiny development plan. 
• Integrate corporate performance management 

framework with scrutiny process 

 

Partnership Working 
 

• Develop Partnership framework 
• Monitoring and evaluation of partnership success 
• Implement “Next Steps” and performance management 

system for Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership. 
• Contribute to the development and achievement of 

Local Public Service Agreements 

 

Performance Management • Complete project plan to implement comprehensive  

APPENDIX C

26



performance management framework, including 
publication of service standards 

Priorities and Vision 
 

• Facilitate strategic choices.   
• Initiate review programme, including external challenge, 

based on priorities and informed by CPMF. 
• Prepare and implement communications plans. 

 

Procurement 
 

• Review procurement strategy in relation to Gershon 
report, national procurement strategy and principles of 
sustainability 

 

Risk Management 
 

• Complete risk registers 
• Link to new service planning framework. 
• Complete business continuity plans 

 

 

27



28

This page is intentionally left blank



. 
 

EMPLOYEE LIAISON ADVISORY GROUP   7TH JUNE 2006 
EMPLOYMENT PANEL        7TH JUNE 2006                                               
CABINET       8th JUNE 2006 
 

SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND ADULTS 
(Joint Report by the Heads of Policy and HR and Payroll Services) 

 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider and adopt a policy on safeguarding, in 

accordance with a statutory duty under the Children’s Act 2004. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council has for many years had a full policy in its leisure service areas, but 

as recommended in the Comprehensive Performance Assessment, this needs 
to be extended to cover the whole of the Council’s operations.  

 
3, SAFEGUARDING POLICY 
 
3.1 The attached policy document h
[...]
ouncil. Your personal data will only be disclosed to others in accordance with your permission. If you 
have any concern about the processing of personal data by Huntingdonshire District Council please contact the Data 
Protection Officer at Huntingdonshire District Council, Pathfinder House, St Mary’s Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN or 
the Office of the Information Commissioner at Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF

45



May 2006 16

Appendix 5 
 
 
 
 

Huntingdonshire District Council 
 
 

Medication & First Aid Policy 
 
 
Employees shall only accept responsibility for holding prescribed medication that can be 
self administered subject to the completion of a medication consent form. 
 
All medication brought to an activity must be in a sealed envelope clearly marked with 
the individual’s name, the type of medicine and the amount and frequency of the dose. 

All medicines shall be made available to the individual from a control point that will be 
identified through the risk assessment. 

Where available two activity leaders must separately have the individual verbally confirm 
their name as that written on the envelope containing the medication and the register. 
Issue will be recorded on the medication consent form. Where two are not available the 
responsible activity leader will solely undertake the above check. 
 
With the exception of the Leisure Centres, due to the nature, location and frequency of 
the activity programme individuals who are unable to self-administer their medication 
cannot be accepted. Individuals who are unable to self-administer will only be accepted 
onto Leisure Centre activities where suitably trained members of employees and 
councillors are available. 
 
If a first aid incident occurs the activity leader must be informed.  The activity leader will 
identify and agree an appropriately qualified member of employees and councillors to 
undertake first aid prior to the commencement of the activity.  
 
An accide
[...]
£1m for corporate bonds and FRNs 
10% per issuer for securities guaranteed by non-UK EU 
Governments and supranational securities 

Benchmark 60% 3 month LIBID  
40% 0-5 year gilt index. 

 
 
CDCM 

Duration of 
investments 

Up to and including 5 years maximum maturity 
No more than 25% may be invested for longer than 3 years 

Types of 
investments 

Fixed Deposits 
Deposits at call, two or seven day notice 

Credit Ratings F1+ by FITCH IBCA or equivalent 
Maximum 
limits 

£3m per institution and group for English and Scottish 
Clearing Banks and their subsidiaries, and Overseas Banks 
on list of authorised counterparties. 
Building Societies 
With assets more than £2,000m           £5m 
With assets more than £1,000m           £3m 
Other building societies in the top 25    £2m 

Benchmark 3 month LIBID 
 

64



CABINET 8TH JUNE 2006 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
(SERVICE SUPPORT) 

13th JUNE 2006 

 
 

A14 ELLINGTON TO FEN DITTON IMPROVEMENT –  
HUNTINGDON VIADUCT TECHNICAL STUDY 
(Report by Director of Operational Services) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the outcomes of jointly 

commissioned Technical Study on the implications of the retention or 
removal of the Viaduct. The study was jointly-funded by the District & 
County Council’s, the Highways Agency, the Eastern Region 
Government Office, EEDA (East of England Development Agency) 
and Cambridgeshire Horizons and carried out by WS Atkins. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At their meeting on 6th September 2001, Cabinet considered the 

outcomes and recommendations of the Cambridge to Huntingdon 
Multi-Modal Study (CHUMMS) and the emerging support for the 
Preferred Plan. This plan included the provision of a new 3-lane dual 
carriageway with the existing A14 downgraded to a local road and the 
removal of the existing A14 Viaduct in Huntingdon. 

 
2.2 Full Council subsequently considered this matter on 26th September 

2001, including a number of issues arising from Cabinet, and 
e
[...]
mon Link), 

• The West of Town Centre Link Road (WOTC), from Brampton 
Road at the eastern side of the railway bridge to Ermine Street. 
This is linked to development proposals currently being 

66



formulated as part of the District Council ‘Huntingdon Vision’ 
process, 

• A short link from the Common Link crossing Mill Common to 
join the Ring Road in the vicinity of St Mary’s Street (Pathfinder 
Link), 

• A relocation of the rail station access to the eastern side of the 
Station from Brampton Road to a new point on the Common 
Link. 

 
3.5 The study found that with this range of links: 
 

• There is the potential for further traffic growth within the town 
and around the ring road 

• The design of the junctions on Brampton Road and their 
physical separation is critical to the effectiveness of the 
scheme while also creating an attractive link for local traffic 
and is  important in discouraging through traffic, 

•    A key issue will be the capacity of the railway bridge at 
Brampton Road and the number of traffic lanes that can be 
accommodated together with the provision for cyclists and 
pedestrians. 

 
4. THE STUDY OUTCOMES 
 
4.1 In summary, the Study has concluded that the original CHUMMS 

option, including the removal of the viaduct, is viable and that the 
highway network in Huntingdon can be modified to the benefit of the 
town and surrounding area. The best performing option(s) of the 
Study potentially offer significant benefits compared to the Alternative 
option, which indicate the potential for reduced traffic flows and delay 
especially on the Ring Road and in Godmanchester. 

 
4.2 In terms of the various options that have been investigated, the Study 

includes a Preferred Option, known as the ‘Best Performing Option’, 
and a simplified new road layout plan is attached at Annex A.  

 
4.3     While the District Council did not support the provision of a junction 

between the new A14 and the A1198 as part of the CHUMMS and 
subseque
[...]
e future of Huntingdon could 
develop should the Secretary of State accept the preferred route 
supported by this Council. The Vision document will be used to inform 
the allocations that will form part of a Development Plan Document 
and Action Plan to be published in the middle of next year. 

  
 
7.  CONCLUSIONS 
 
7.1 The Consultant’s Huntingdon Viaduct Technical Study has concluded 

that the CHUMMS Strategy is viable and that the highway network 
within Huntingdon could be satisfactorily modified to accommodate 
the removal of the viaduct.  

 
7.2 The potential timescale for the works examined in this Study is not 

definite since they could not be implemented before completion of the 
new A14 and are dependent on the Secretary of State’s Preferred 
Route Announcement.  While physical works are likely to be some 
years away, such an announcement in the near future would enable 
design work to begin promptly on the main scheme as a whole. 

 
7.3 The Secretary of State’s decision and a Preferred Route 

Announcement, when he may take the opportunity to select one of the 
strategies, is currently held in abeyance awaiting the outcome of a 
case in the Court of Appeal. Any further legal challenge would have 
the potential to delay any announcement. 

 
7.4 Environmentally the CHUMMS option is generally considered to be 

beneficial to Huntingdon when compared to the Alterative option and 
more fundamentally it is considered that the CHUMMS option will 
also stimulate a raft of other redevelopment and regeneration 
opportunities described above. 

 

69



7.5 Finally, it needs to be recognised that this Study does not seek to 
determine any part of the final form of the Ellington to Fen Ditton 
Improvement Scheme.  Its purpose is to inform the Highways Agency 
in its decisions on that scheme.  

 
7.6 If the Secretary of State decides to proceed with the “CHUMMS” 

option, he should be urged, in consultation with the County and 
District Councils, to undertake further analysis and design work to 
determine the optimum local highway link and junction layout and to 
jointly promote the local highway links along with the other statutory 
orders for the wider A14 scheme. 

 
8.  RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet approve the following; 
 

i) The District Council notes and welcomes the conclusions 
of the Atkins’ A14 Huntingdon Viaduct Study. This has 
examined the potential of removing the existing A14 viaduct 
as part of the Highways Agency’s upgrade of the A14 from 
Ellington to Fen Ditton and has concluded that the 
CHUMMS Strategy is viable and that the highway network in 
Huntingdon could be modified to accommodate the removal 
of the A14 viaduct and provide significant benefit to traffic 
flows in and around Huntingdon.   
ii) The District Council commends the report to the 
Secretary of State for his consideration as part of the 
decisions on the options for the development of the A14 
improvement scheme. 
iii) The District Council supports the principles of the 
CHUMMS option strategy as presented at the Highways 
Agency’s Public Consultation in 2005 and would urge the 
Secretary of State; 

 

1. to develop further the detail of new highway links 
and junctions  which would be required to 
successfully implement that part of the strategy in 
Huntingdon as part of the A14 scheme in 
consultation with the County Council and 
Huntingdonshire District Council, and 
 

    2. to take forward and promote the necessary 
statutory orders for such links along with those that 
will be necessary for the wider A14 scheme and its 
associated local access roads. 

 
 
 

70



BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
CHUMMS Report August 2001 
Cabinet Agenda & Minutes 6th September 2001  
Full Council Agenda & Minutes 26th September 2001 
Highways Agency Consultation Documentation March 2005 
Cabinet Agenda & Minutes 9th June 2005 
Full Council Agenda & Minutes 28th June 2005 
District Council response to Highways Agency 4th Jul
[...]
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

1. Conservation Area Boundary Review Policy Document, Huntingdonshire 
District Council, January 2003. 

 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Surfleet 

Design & Implementation Team Leader 
  01480 388476 
 

76



CABINET  8TH JUNE 2006 

 

 

REPRESENTATION ON ORGANISATIONS 

(Report by the Head of Administration) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Council’s representation on a variety of organisations is reviewed 

annually. Listed in the attached schedule are those organisations to 
which the Council has been invited to nominate representatives for 
2006/07. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Cabinet are therefore invited to make their nominations where 

required to the organisations referred to in the schedule appended 
hereto. 

 
2.2 In the event that changes are required to the District Council’s 
 representation during the course of the year the Deputy Leader and 
 Vice Chairman of the Cabinet be authorised to nominate alternative 
 representatives as necessary. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
File held in the Administration Division of the Central Services Directorate. 
 
Contact Officer:   Helen Taylor 
   Senior Democratic Services Officer 
   (01480) 388008 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

77



78

This page is intentionally left blank



F:
\M

em
be

r S
up

po
rt\

Mi
sc

ell
an

eo
us

\20
06

\R
ep

sO
rg

an
isa

tio
n 0

6-
7 c

 
31

/05
/06

 
1 

 

  

R
E

P
R

E
S

E
N

T
A

T
IO

N
 O

N
 O

R
G

A
N

IS
A

T
IO

N
S

 2
00

6/
20

07
 

 

 
 

N
om

in
at

in
g/

 
A

pp
oi

nt
in

g 
Pa

ne
l 

R
ep

re
se

nt
at

iv
e(

s)
 fo

r 
20

05
/2

00
6 

R
ep

re
se

nt
at

iv
e(

s)
 fo

r 
20

06
/2

00
7 

A
pp

ro
x 

N
o.

 o
f M

ee
tin

gs
 

Pe
r A

nn
um

 
Al

lo
w

an
ce

 P
ay

ab
le

 
S 

– 
Su

bs
is

te
nc

e 
T 

- T
ra

ve
lli

ng
 

Te
rm

 o
f 

Ap
po

in
tm

en
t 

A
dv

is
or

y 
an

d 
In

fo
rm

at
io

n 
C

ou
ns

el
lin

g 
S

er
vi

ce
 

fo
r 

H
un

tin
gd

on
sh

ire
 –

 M
an

ag
em

en
t C

tte
e 

C
ab

in
et

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 8 June 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   

14. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on the 18th May 2006 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
16. "GROWING SUCCESS" - CORPORATE PLAN AND 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Policy (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) setting out a draft timetable for 
a detailed review of the Council’s Corporate Plan – Growing Success, 
local performance indicators and targets, the Improvement Plan and 
objectives for supporting the achievement of the Council’s priorities. 
 
Having been advised of the results of performance data for 2005/06 
and the series of revised targets for 2006/07, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the suggested process for reviewing and updating 
the Council’s Corporate Plan – Growing Success be 
approved; and 

 
(b) that the performance data for 2005/06 and the revised 

targets for 2006/07 be noted. 
 

17. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
VULNERABLE ADULTS   

 
 By way of a report by the Heads of Policy and of Human Resources 

and Payroll Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Cabinet were invited to consider the content of the first draft 
policy document on safeguarding children, young people and adults in 
Huntingdonshire produced on behalf of the Council in accordance 
with the Children’s Act 2004. Having been reminded of the 
background to the policy, Executive Councillors were acquainted with 
the contents of an associated action plan outlining key activities 
aimed at implementing the policy. Comment was made on the 



procedure, portability and cost of Criminal Record Bureau checks for 
Members, the process for which was to be the subject of a separate 
report to a forthcoming meeting of the Corporate Governance Panel. 
 
Having noted that the document had been endorsed by the 
Employees’ Liaison Advisory Group and Employment Panel, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the Council’s Safeguarding Children, 
Young People and Vulnerable Adults Policy be approved. 

 
18. MEDIUM TERM PLAN: REQUEST FOR THE RELEASE OF FUNDS   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the relevant funding as outlined in the annex to the 
report now submitted be released from the Medium 
Term Plan (scheme ref 443) in respect of the Common 
Housing Register/Choice Based Lettings scheme; and 

 
(b) that a further report, including links with Customer 

First, be submitted once final costs from the 
procurement of the IT software for the project are 
known. 

 
19. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2005/06   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance in the year ending 31st March 2006 by three 
External Fund Managers in the matter of investment of the Council’s 
Capital Receipts. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the content of the report be noted. 
 

20. A14 ELLINGTON -  FEN DITTON IMPROVEMENT - HUNTINGDON 
VIADUCT TECHNICAL STUDY   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Director of Operational Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
acquainted with the findings of a study into the retention or removal of 
the existing Huntingdon viaduct in conjunction with the Highways 
Agency’s proposals for upgrading the A14 between Ellington and Fen 
Ditton. 
 
The study had concluded that the original CHUMMS option would be 
viable and that the highway network in Huntingdon could be modified 
to accommodate the removal of the A14 Viaduct and the construction 
of new highway links and junctions designed to improve the local road 
network. In that respect, Members recognised the benefits of the 



proposals, inter alia, in terms of separating local and through traffic, 
improving traffic movements between and around Huntingdon, 
Godmanchester and Hinchingbrooke and presenting regeneration 
and development opportunities in the locality. 
 
In receiving a letter from Buckden Parish Council expressing 
concerns over the study’s content and findings, Executive Members 
noted that the proposals would be the subject of an extensive 
consultation exercise.   Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the findings of the Atkins A14 Huntingdon Viaduct 
Study be noted and welcomed; 

 
(b) that the study be commended to the Secretary of State 

for consideration as part of the decisions of the options 
for the development of the A14 Improvements 
Scheme; and 

 
(c) that the principles of the CHUMMS Options Strategy 

presented at the Highway Agency’s Public 
Consultation in 2005 be supported and the Director of 
Operational Services authorised to urge the Secretary 
of State: - 

 
♦ to develop further details of the new highway links 

and junctions in Huntingdon as part of the A14 
Scheme in consultation with the Cambridgeshire 
County Council and the District Council; and 

♦ to promote the necessary statutory orders for such 
links along with those that will be required for the 
wider A14 scheme and its associated local access 
roads. 

 
21. WARBOYS CONSERVATION AREA: CHARACTER STATEMENT 

AND MANAGEMENT PLAN CONSULTATION DOCUMENTS   
 
 Having considered a report by the Planning Policy Manager to which 

was attached a Character Statement and Management Plan for the 
Warboys Conservation Area (copies of which are appended in the 
Minute Book), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Character Statement and Management Plan for the 
Warboys Conservation Area be approved for consultation. 

 
22. REPRESENTATION ON ORGANISATIONS   
 
 Having received and considered a report by the Head of 

Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) in 
relation to the appointment/nomination of representatives to serve on 
a variety of organisations, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 



(a) that, with the exception of the following, nominations 
be made to the organisations as set out in the 
Appendix to the report now submitted;  

 
Organisation Representative(s) 

 
Arts Forum for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough – 
Councillor Mrs Reynolds and the Head of 
Environmental & Community Health (substitute – 
Councillor Mrs Chandler); 

 
Huntingdonshire Citizens’ Advice Bureaux – Councillor 
Rogers (Trustee – Mr Mugglestone); 

 
Ramsey Area Partnership Board – Councillor Bucknell; 
 
Alconbury and Ellington Internal Drainage Board – 
Councillors M Baker and K Baker, Messrs Allen, E K 
Heads and Mrs Vanbergen; 
 
Strategic Aviation Special Interest Group – Councillor 
Bucknell 
 
St Ives Area Road Safety Committee – Councillors Mrs 
Chandler, Newman and Rogers; and 

 
 
(b) that, in the event that changes are required to the 

Council’s representatives during the course of the 
year, the Director of Central Services after consultation 
with the Deputy Leader of the Council be authorised to 
nominate alternative representatives as necessary.  

 
 

 

 

Chairman 


